Local {8

Government

Association

Children and Young People

Board

Agenda

Tuesday, 8 September 2020
12.00 pm

e )

Online via Zoom

To: Members of the Children and Young People Board This meeting is

cc: Named officers for briefing purposes SOCIAL
( MEDIA

www.local.gov.uk

FRIENDLY



Local {8

Government

Association

Children & Young People Board
8 September 2020

There will be a meeting of the Children & Young People Board at 12.00 pm on Tuesday, 8
September 2020 via Zooom.

Political Group meetings:
The group meetings will take place prior to the meeting. Please contact your political group as
outlined below for further details.

Apologies:
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to
attend this meeting.

Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223 email:  lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
Labour: Group Office: 020 7664 3263 email:  martha.lauchlan@local.gov.uk
Independent: Group Office: 020 7664 3224 email: independent.grouplga@Ilocal.gov.uk

Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235 email: libdem@Ilocal.gov.uk

LGA Contact:
Richard Kember
07786 542 754 / richard.kember@Iocal.gov.uk

Carers’ Allowance

As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting.

Social Media

The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government,
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media
during any confidential items.

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgacyp


mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:martha.lauchlan@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk

Local {8

Government

Association

Children & Young People Board — Membership 2020/21

Councillor

Authority

Conservative ( 7)

Cllr Teresa Heritage
Chairman)

(Vice

Hertfordshire County Council

Clir Patricia Bradwell OBE

Lincolnshire County Council

ClIr Susie Charles

Lancashire County Councll

Clir Matthew Golby

Northamptonshire County Council

Cllr Roger Gough

Kent County Council

Clir Dick Madden

Essex County Council

ClIr Laura Mayes

Wiltshire Council

Substitutes

Cllr James Hockney

London Borough of Enfield

Cllr Warren Whyte

Buckinghamshire County Council

ClIr Mark Sutton

Staffordshire County Council

Labour ( 7)

Clir Judith Blake CBE (Chair)

Leeds City Council

Clir Rachel Eden

Reading Borough Council

Clir Sara Rowbotham

Rochdale Metropolitan Borough Council

Clir James Beckles

Newham London Borough Council

ClIr Imran Khan

Bradford Metropolitan District Council

CliIr Alisa Flemming

London Borough of Croydon

Clir Lesley Williams MBE

Gloucestershire County Council

Substitutes

Clir Helen Godwin

Bristol City Council

Clir Eammonn O'Brien

Bury Metropolitan Borough Council

Clir Mili Patel

Brent London Borough

Liberal Democrat ( 2)

CliIr Lucy Nethsingha (Deputy
Chair)

Cambridgeshire County Council

Clir Mark Cory

Colchester Borough Council

Substitutes

CliIr Nick Cott

Newcastle upon Tyne City Council

Clir Edward Maxfield

Norfolk County Council

Independent ( 2)

CliIr Julie Fallon (Deputy Chair)

Conwy County Borough Council

Clir Judy Jennings

Epping Forest District Council

Substitutes

ClIr Kevin Etheridge

Caerphilly County Borough Council

CliIr Julian Dean

Shropshire Council

Clir Charlie Hull

South Somerset Disctrict Council




Local {8

Government

Association

Agenda

Children & Young People Board

Tuesday 8 September 2020

12.00 pm
Iltem
1. Welcome, Apologies & Declarations of Interest
2. Children & Young People Board 2012/21: Terms of

Reference, Membership and Appointments to
Outside Bodies

3. Board Work Programme 2020/21

4, National Transfer Scheme Consultation - Confidential

A representative from the Home Office will be in
attendance to present on this item.

5. National Food Strategy
Report to follow

6. Child Centred Recovery Report

7. Youth Participation / Employment Report
Report to follow.

8. Note of the Previous Meeting

Page

1-10

11-16

17 -40

41 - 80

81-84



Agenda Iltem 2

-L Children and Young People Board
LOC3| 08 September 2020
Government

Association

Membership and Terms of Reference for 2020/21

Purpose

For discussion.

Summary

This report outlines the terms of reference and membership for the LGA’s Children and
Young People Board for the 2020/21 meeting cycle. The report also identifies outside bodies
to which the Board is asked appoint for the 2020/21 meeting cycle.

Recommendations
The Children and Young People Board is asked to:
1. Formally note the membership of the Board for 2020/21 at Appendix A;
2. Agree the appointments to Outside Bodies for 2020/21 at Appendix B;
3. Agree the Board’s Terms of Reference for 2020/21 at Appendix C;
4. Formally note the list of Board dates for 2020/21 at Appendix D;
5. Identify a Member to be the Equalities Advocate for the Board; and
6. Receive appropriate feedback from members representing the Board on
outside bodies over the previous meeting cycle.
Action
Officers to inform outside bodies of any changes in, or confirm continuation of LGA
representatives.
Contact officer: Richard Kember
Position: Member Services Officer
Phone no: 07786 542 754
Email: Richard.Kember@local.gov.uk

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ www.local.gov.uk Telephone 020 7664 3000 Email info@local.gov.uk Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd
Local Government Association company number 11177145 Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577

Page 1


http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 2

Children and Young People Board
08 September 2020

Local 18

Government

Association

Membership and Terms of Reference for 2020/21

1. Members are asked to formally note the membership and the Board’s Lead Members for
2020/21 (as detailed in Appendix A). Members are invited to agree the appointments to
Outside Bodies for 2020/21. Members are also invited to agree the Board’s terms of
reference for this year (attached as Appendix C). In addition Members are asked to note
the meeting dates for the 2020/2 cycle (attached as Appendix D).

CYP Equalities Advocate

2. This year the Executive Advisory Board have asked each Board to identify a member to
be an Equalities Advocate within each Board to raise the profile of any equalities issues
within that Board’s workstream. The advocates will work together to coordinate the
messaging across the organisation and to report back to the Executive Advisory Board.

CYP outside body appointments

3. The LGA benefits from a wide network of member representatives on outside bodies
across all Boards. These appointments are reviewed on an annual basis across the
Association to ensure that the aims and objectives of the outside bodies remain pertinent
to the LGA. A database for centrally recording all the information relating to
appointments is held by the Member Services team.

4. Further details regarding the outside bodies can be found in the table at Appendix B,
which lists the organisations to which the Board will appoint member representatives for
the 2020/21 meeting cycle.

5. The current appointments to outside bodies is set out below. The Board is asked
whether it wishes to reconfirm these appointments.

5.1 As CliIr Ford is no longer a CYP Board member, there is a vacancy on the Asylum,
Migration and Refugee Task Force. In line with proportionality this would go to the
Independent Group if membership of the other bodies is reconfirmed.

Current outside bodies Current post holder

Children’s Improvement Board

Chair, Clir Judith Blake (Labour)

Adoption and Special Guardianship
Leadership Board

ClIr Susie Charles (Conservative)

National Youth Agency

Clir Mark Cory (Liberal Democrat)

LGA’s Asylum, Migration and Refugee Task
Group

Vacant (Previously ClIr Gillian Ford
(Independent))

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ www.local.gov.uk Telephone 020 7664 3000 Email info@local.gov.uk Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd
Local Government Association company number 11177145 Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577

Page 2


http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 2

Children and Young People Board

LOC3| 08 September 2020
Government

Association

Financial Implications

6. There are no substantial financial implications arising directly from this report.
Reasonable travel and subsistence costs will be paid by the LGA for expenses incurred

by a member appointee, whilst carrying out a representative role on an outside body on
behalf of the LGA.

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ www.local.gov.uk Telephone 020 7664 3000 Email info@local.gov.uk Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd
Local Government Association company number 11177145 Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577

Page 3


http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk

Local 18

Government

Association

Agenda Iltem 2

Children and Young People Board

08 September 2020

Appendix A — Children & Young People Board — Membership

2020/21

Councillor

Authority

Conservative (7)

CliIr Teresa Heritage (Vice Chairman)

Hertfordshire County Council

ClIr Susie Charles

Lancashire County Council

Clir Matthew Golby

Northamptonshire County Council

Clir Roger Gough

Kent County Council

Clir Dick Madden

Essex County Council

Cllr Laura Mayes

Wiltshire Council

ClIr Patrica Ann Bradwell OBE

Lincolnshire County Council

Substitutes

Clir James Hockney

London Borough of Enfield

Cllr Warren Whyte

Buckinghamshire County Council

ClIr Mark Sutton

Staffordshire County Council

Labour (7)

Clir Judith Blake (Chair)

Leeds County Council

ClIr Rachel Eden

Reading Borough Council

ClIr Sara Rowbotham

Rochdale Metropolitan Borough Council

Cllr James Beckles

Newham London Borough Council

ClIr Imran Khan

Bradford Metropolitan District Council

ClIr Alisa Fleming

London Borough of Croydon

Clir Lesley Williams MBE

Gloucestershire County Council

Substitutes

Cllr Eammonn O’Brien*

Bury Council

ClIr Helen Godwin

Bristol City Council

Clir Milli Patel*

Brent Borough Council

Liberal Democrat (2)

CliIr Lucy Nethsingha (Deputy Chair)

Cambridgeshire County Council

Clir Mark Cory

Colchester Borough Council

Substitutes

Clir Ed Maxfield*

Norfolk County Council

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ www.local.gov.uk Telephone 020 7664 3000 Email info@local.gov.uk Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd
Local Government Association company number 11177145 Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577

Page 4


http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 2

-L Children and Young People Board
LOC3| 08 September 2020
Government

Association

ClIr Nick Cott Newcastle upon Tyne City Council

Independent (2)
ClIr Julie Fallon (Deputy Chair) Conwy County Borough Council
ClIr Judy Jennings Epping Forest District Council

Substitutes

Clir Charlie Hull* South Somerset District Council
Clir Kevin Etheridge Caerphilly County Borough Council
ClIr Julian Dean* Shropshire Council

*indicates new appointee for 2020/21 meeting cycle

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ www.local.gov.uk Telephone 020 7664 3000 Email info@local.gov.uk Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd
Local Government Association company number 11177145 Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577

Page 5


http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk

Local 18

Government

Association

Appendix B — Outside Bodies

Children and Young People Board
08 September 2020

Please see below details regarding outside bod
[...]
that review.

Recommendation/s

That the Children and Young People Board approves the Child-Centred Recovery
document, subject to any additions or amendments identified by the Board and final
sign off by the Political Group Offices.

Action/s

Officers to update the document in response to recommendations by the Board and
publish in advance of the Spending Review deadline on 24 September.

Contact officer: Louise Smith

Position: Senior Adviser — Children and Young People
Phone no: 07464 652769

Email: louise.smith@local.gov.uk

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ www.local.gov.uk Telephone 020 7664 3000 Email info@local.gov.uk Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd
Local Government Association company number 11177145 Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577

Page 41


http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk

Agenda Item 6

LOC3| L 08 September 2020

Government

Association

A Child-Centred Recovery

Background

1. The LGA recently published the document Rethinking Local to outline its ambitions for
local areas following the coronavirus pandemic, and how local and central government
could work together to make this happen. This recognises that the pandemic has shifted
many local and national priorities, and a new approach is needed to ensure the best
recovery for local areas.

2. In addition, a Comprehensive Spending Review has been announced for Autumn 2020 —
an opportunity to reset finances for the remainder of this Government.

Child-Centred Approaches

3. In Bright Futures: Getting the Best for 30 Years, the LGA highlighted the importance of
putting children at the centre of decision-making, and called on councils and government
to consider whole-council and cross-government approaches to this.

4. The impact of the coronavirus pandemic on children, young people and families has
been significant. This covers a broad range of issues, from school-readiness for very
young children, to examinations issues for older children, and e
[...]
ikely to be most adversely impacted. Despite the best efforts of schools and colleges to keep
in touch, these young people are unlikely to receive the advice and support needed, which
could adversely impact their chances of progressing into education, training or employment.

There are also additional challenges affecting the delivery of apprenticeships. For instance,
employers including councils continue to pay the Apprenticeship Levy but are unable to spend
or transfer funds during the crisis due to widespread pauses in training and recruitment. This
may potentially compromise the delivery and limit the number of apprenticeship opportunities.

We expect there will be a spike in the number of those not in education, employment or training
(NEET) from September onwards. This is concerning for councils both from an economic and
community welfare perspective, as the cost of supporting NEETs are significant, particularly
over a lifetime. Being unemployed when young leads to a higher likelihood of long-term
‘scarring’ in later life — in terms of subsequent lower pay, higher chances of unemployment
and reduced life chancesi,

Youth workers will have a particular role to play in supporting young people to return to
school and helping those young people who struggle to find employment. With young people
more likely to experience difficulties in finding employment as the country recovers from the
pandemic, supporting them to pursue positive paths through this difficult time will be key to
avoiding negative outcomes further down the line.

The Government must appropriately fund councils to deliver or commission the youth
services that young people want and need to ensure that support is available as soon as it is
required.

Apprenticeship Levy funding should be paused to avoid any funds expiring during and
shortly after the crisis period, particularly where they were earmarked for activity that has
since been delayed due to COVID-19 and would not therefore have expired other
[...]
address supply / demand side issues, target sectors to support the local economy,
and widen participation to disadvantaged groups and specific cohorts.

Councils should have additional powers and resources to develop a coherent local offer to
support young people not in education, employment or training.

Further investment is required to extend the September offer to guarantee education,
employment or training places for those due to leave school or college. Maintenance
grants for the disadvantaged and those at risk of, or who are NEET should be considered.

A flexible, multi-year local funding pot allocated to councils is needed to respond to local
challenges, scaling-up successful projects or provide wrap-around support for young
people to secure or sustain education, employment of training.

Page 75



Agenda Item 6

Page 76



Agenda Item 6

" https://www.girlguiding.org.uk/globalassets/docs-and-resources/research-and-campaigns/girlguiding-
covid19-research-briefing.pdf

i https://www.barnardos.org.uk/big-barnardos-conversation

it https://www.nusconnect.org.uk/resources/covid-19-and-students-survey-report

v https://www.becomecharity.org.uk/media/2279/supporting-care-experienced-and-estranged-students-in-
higher-education-responding-to-covid-19.pdf

vV https://www.childrenssociety.org.uk/good-childhood-report-2020

Vi https://www.beatfreeksyouthtrends.com/take-the-temperature

Vi https://adcs.org.uk/general-subject/article/building-a-country-that-works-for-all-children-post-covid-19
Vil https://www.childrenssociety.org.uk/sites/default/files/cv19-recovery-plan-summary 0.pdf

* https://www.theguardian.com/society/2020/aug/25/physical-abuse-older-children-soared-lockdown-says-
nspcc

X

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment data/file/909199/
VCYP Survey publication.pdf

X https://www.refuge.org.uk/domestic-abuse-helpline-lockdown-eases/

Xit https://www.childrenscommissioner.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2020/04/cco-br
[...]
-findings
https://www.ifs.org.uk/publications/14914
https://www.local.gov.uk/work-local-our-vision-integrated-and-devolved-employment-and-skills-services-full-report
https://www.local.gov.uk/work-local-our-vision-integrated-and-devolved-employment-and-skills-services-full-report




Local ‘- Agenda Item 8

Government

Association

Note of last Children & Young People Board meeting

Title: Children & Young People Board
Date: Tuesday 9 June 2020

Venue: Online Meeting, via Zoom.
Attendance

An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note

Item Decisions and actions

1 Chair's Welcome, Apologies Declarations of Interest

The Chair welcomed members to the Board meeting and thanked officers and
members for their hard work during Covid-19.

2 Coronavirus response

lan Keating updated the board to the work that lead members and officers have
been doing since Covid-19 became a local government crisis.

Officers gave the following updates:

Early Years
e Early Providers have really struggled financially during COVID-19.
e Accessing wrap around care is an ongoing issue for parents.

Schools

e Concerns about children catching up on the missed curriculum, while
ensuring teachers are feeling the increased pressure of catching pupils up.

e School transport will be a challenge during the easing of the lockdown and
older children using public transport to get to school.

e Free school meals not continuing over the summer would be a crisis for
vulnerable children.

e Safety in schools is a concern with teachers and parents raising these issues
nationally.

Children’s Social Care
e The LGA is commissioning a piece of work around collecting the voice of
children and their experiences during Covid-19.
¢ Reducing referrals to children’s social care, and numbers of children coming
into care of the council, during Covid-19 is a concern.
e Pressures on the workforce in Social Care the longer the crisis goes on is an
ongoing concern of councils.

Children’s Health

e We have man
[...]
, including those at risk
of, or who are NEET, care leavers, disadvantaged groups and
those with special educational needs
e For councils to have lead role in planning now for a post-16 local
offer so young people have a coherent picture of locally available
options (A levels, T levels, Apprenticeships) and that T level
reforms are a success
e Co-design a locally relevant careers advice offers for young people
and adults with progressive devolution of national support.

Bushra Jamil gave an updated on youth participation, highlighting
apprentices and greater funding for the youth sector.

Members made the following comments
e Funding of Further Education Colleges will be vital during the
recovery phase of COVID-19.
o Careers services need to provide ongoing support to those who
have been helped to start a job.
Decision

Members noted the updated

Page 83



Local {8

Government

Association

Appendix A -Attendance

Position/Role
Chair
Vice-Chairman
Deputy-chair

Members

Apologies

Councillor

Clir Judith Blake CBE
Clir Teresa Heritage
ClIr Lucy Nethsingha

CllIr Patricia Bradwell OBE
CllIr Susie Charles

Clir Matthew Golby

Cllr Roger Gough

ClIr Dick Madden

ClIr Laura Mayes

ClIr Rachel Eden

Cllr Sara Rowbotham
ClIr James Beckles

ClIr Imran Khan

CliIr Lesley Williams MBE
Clir Mark Cory

Clir Judy Jennings

Clir Alisa Flemming
ClIr Julie Fallon
Dr Phil Norrey

Page 84

Agenda Item 8

Authority

Leeds City Council
Hertfordshire County Council
Cambridgeshire County Council

Lincolnshire County Council
Lancashire County Councll
Northamptonshire County Council
Kent County Council

Essex County Council

Wiltshire Council

Reading Borough Council

Rochdale Metropolitan Borough Council
Newham London Borough Council
Bradford Metropolitan District Council
Gloucestershire County Council
Colchester Borough Council

Epping Forest District Council

London Borough of Croydon
Conwy County Borough Council
Devon County Council



	Agenda
	2 Children & Young People Board 2012/21: Terms of Reference, Membership and Appointments to Outside Bodies
	3 Board Work Programme 2020/21
	4 National Transfer Scheme Consultation - Confidential
	UASC Data Appendix 280820 CC
	Letter
	NTS Consultation Proposal Paper

	6 Child Centred Recovery Report
	200908_CYP Board_Child Centred Recovery draft

	8 Note of the Previous Meeting



Minutes of the meeting

	[image: image2.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	

	
	

	
	


	[image: image1.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	

	
	

	
	



Note of last Children & Young People Board meeting
	Title:


	Children & Young People Board

	Date:


	Tuesday 8 September 2020

	Venue:
	Via Zoom

	
	


Attendance
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note
	Item
	Decisions and actions
	


<AI1>

	1  
	Welcome, Apologies & Declarations of Interest
 
	

	
	Cllr Judith Blake (Chair) welcomed the following new members to the Board for 2020/21 meeting cycle: Cllr Eammonn O’Brien, Cllr Milli Patel, Cllr Ed Maxfield, Cllr Charlie Hull and Cllr Julian Dean. 

Apologies were received from: Cllr Phil Norrey and Cllr Matthew Golby.
There were no declarations of interest.


	


</AI1>

<AI2>

	2  
	Children & Young People Board 2012/21: Terms of Reference, Membership and Appointments to Outside Bodies
 
	

	
	The Chair introduced the item including a brief overview of the Terms of Reference and Outside Bodies the Board appoints to.
In the subsequent discussion Members of the Children & Young People Board raised the following points: 

· Cllr Mark Cory (Liberal Democrats) proposed extending appointment to the National Youth Agency to a two-year term, to enable better engagement with long term work plans. While no objection was raised to this, the Chair noted such should be caveated against membership of the Board. 

· Members discussed the role of the proposed Equalities Advocate as well as the appointment process. Abigail Gallop (Senior Adviser) explained that additional work is underway to appoint Equalities Advocates across all Boards, with further information to be fed back to Group Offices.

· Cllr Teresa Heritage (Conservatives) noted that members of the Conservative Group have declared interest in the vacant position on the Asylum, Migration and Refugee Task Group. 

Decision

The Members of the Children & Young People Board agreed to;

1. Formally note the membership of the Board for 2020/21 

2. The following appointments to Outside Bodies for 2020/21; 

a. Children’s Improvement Board – Cllr Judith Blake

b. Adoption & Special Guardianship Leadership Board – Cllr Susie Charles

c. National Youth Agency – Cllr Mark Cory

d. LGA’s Asylum, Migration & Refugee Task Group – TBC

3. Note the Board’s Terms of Reference for 2020/21 

4. Formally note the list of Board dates for 2020/21 

5. Identify a Member to be the Equalities Advocate for the Board;

Actions

· Officers to coordinate the appointment of the Equalities Advisor

· Officers to coordinate the appointment of vacant External Bodies including discussions on political balance


	


</AI2>

<AI3>

	3  
	Board Work Programme 2020/21
 
	

	
	The Chair invited Ian Keating (Principal Policy Adviser) to introduce the programme. Ian noted that it outlines the key priorities and work streams for 2020/21. 
In the subsequent discussion Members of the Children & Young People Board raised the following points: 

· Members noted several areas of work they felt were underrepresented in the Work Programme. These included health, skills & education and the Child Centred Recovery Report.

· Members also recommended that advice should be issued on the Kickstart programme to member authorities.

· An update on joint working across other Boards on T-Levels and Apprenticeships was requested.

· In order to help manage what was seen to be a busy workload, members proposed setting up Task & Finish Groups to focus on specific areas of work plan. 

· Concerns were raised with prioritisation of work and the lack of specific timeframes in the work programme for presentation to the Board.

Decision

Members of the Children & Young People Board noted the Work Programme.

Actions

· Officers to provide an update on cross board work on T-Levels and Apprenticeships.

· Officers to amend work plan in line with comments of Members.


	


</AI3>

<AI4>

	4  
	National Transfer Scheme Consultation - Confidential
 
	

	
	The Chair invited Ailish Kingfisher (Deputy Director, Resettlement and Transfer Operations) to discuss the Home Office consultation on the National Transfer Scheme. There followed a confidential discussion.

Decision

The members of the Children & Young People Board noted the report. 

Action

Officers to draft the LGA’s response to the consultation in line with the members comments.


	


</AI4>

<AI5>

	5  
	National Food Strategy
 
	

	
	The Chair asked Rose Doran (Senior Adviser) and Anna Taylor (Executive Director, The Food Foundation) to introduce the report and discuss recent developments around food poverty. 
Rose noted that food poverty has moved up the political agenda during the COVID outbreak, partially due to high profile campaigns. Asked for specific comments from the Board on whether the LGA should adopt a strengthened position on the issue. 

Anna gave an overview of the core aims and recommendations of the National Food Strategy, which is an independent review due to be published in it’s final version in 2021;

· Three urgent recommendations were published in July 2020 to address immediate concerns arising from the COVID outbreak which collectively are intended to provide a nutritional safety net to all children:  

i. Extension of Free School Meals to all families receiving Universal Credit. 

ii. Scaling up the DfE Holiday Activity Fund to reach all children eligible for FSM.

iii. Increasing the value of the Healthy Start Voucher programme and extending eligibility to all households receiving Universal Credit. 

· Food Foundation research indicates that 14% of households with children have experienced food insecurity in the last 6 months. Given the link between poor dietary health and susceptibility to COVID-19, the need for investment to tackle food poverty is urgent.  

· End of the furlough scheme and predicted levels of unemployment represent a serious risk, with demand on food banks only likely to grow.

· Local authorities support and work has provided vital help for vulnerable families. 

The Chair thanked Anna for her time and opened the floor to questions. In the subsequent discussion members raised the following points;

· There was a broad consensus among members in favour of the NFS strategy to enhance existing programmes. 

· Concerns were raised around the concept of Food Dignity. This included comments on the cultural appropriateness, nutritional value and logistical considerations of packages from food banks as well as Free School Meals. 

· A question was raised on the engagement with the food industry and large retailers as opposed to working solely with Government schemes. Anna explained that the high profile Rashford campaign is supporting the Food Foundation’s and NFS approach and working to bring the industry into the conversation. Supermarkets are being approached to add additional value to the Healthy Start Voucher scheme. 

· A short discussion took place on the role and effectiveness of Breakfast Clubs in supporting vulnerable children and closing the attainment gap. 

· Members noted the link between food poverty and poor nutrition as well as obesity. Concerns were also raised that the obesity crisis may only be exacerbated by the dissolution of Public Health England. 

The Chair summarised the debate and noted that Food Poverty will be a major challenge for local authorities moving forward. The Chair added that this issue will need to be revisited by the Board. 

Decision

The Members of the Children & Young People Board noted the report.

Action

Officers to further develop the LGA’s position on food poverty in line with Member’s comments.


	


</AI5>

<AI6>

	6  
	Child Centred Recovery Report
 
	

	
	The Chair invited Ian Keating to discuss the report.

Ian explained that the CCR report will support the CSR submission by acting as a body of evidence to back-up the calls being made there. Noted that the report should be considered open to further development, and that the establishment of a dedicated Task & Finish Group can be explored. 

In the subsequent discussion Members of the Children & Young People Board raised the following points:

· It was recommended that long and short term aims of the report should be clearly differentiated. 

· Members argued that the importance of Early Intervention should be given greater prominence in the report.

· Members raised questions on capital investment and a suggested that the report could be more proscriptive on this matter. 

The Chair summarised the discussion and thanked officers for their work on the report. Ian asked that any additional comments on the Report will be needed in advance of 24th September 2020.

Decision

Members approved the Child-Centred Recovery document, subject to any additions or amendments identified by the Board and final sign off by the Political Group Offices.

Action

Officers to update the document in response to recommendations by the Board and publish in advance of the Spending Review deadline on 24th September 2020.


	


</AI6>

<AI7>

	7  
	Youth Participation / Employment Report
 
	

	
	The Chair invited Bushra Jamil (Adviser) to introduce the report. 
Bushra gave a brief summary of recent activity and next steps of the action plan, which is part of a long-term cross board body of work. Bushra raised the following points;

· Requested specific comments on Paragraphs 9 and 31 of the report to direct future work.

· The full draft of the Education-2-Employment (E2E) paper has been issued to the members of the CYP, City & Regions and People & Places Boards. Comments are requested by 18th September 2020.

· Engagement work has taken place to build support with a range external bodies and stakeholders. A number of events were cancelled due to the COVID crisis.

· A submission has been made to the House of Lords Employment & COVID-19 Inquiry.

· A roundtable discussion took place with Gillian Keegan MP (Minister for Apprenticeships and Skills) on 16-25-year olds Not in Education, Employment or Training (NEET). The Minister is subsequently being invited to the People & Places Board for a discussion on Youth Participation.

· The impact of COVID has been considered along with the Government’s Kickstart scheme.

In the subsequent discussion members raised the following points;

· Members noted that due to the late circulation of the report additional time would be needed for comments. 

· Concerns were raised with the 60% drop in apprenticeship places being offered. Combined with projected youth employment statistics, employment and engagement for 16-24-year olds was seen to be a major challenge moving forward. 

· The role of the proposed Youth Minister was briefly discussed, with members suggesting that the remit be might need expansion beyond employment and skills. 

Decision

The members of the Children & Young People Board;

1. Noted the draft youth participation publication 

2. Noted the action plan

Action

Officers to further develop policy position in line with Members’ comments.


	


</AI7>

<AI8>

	8  
	Note of the Previous Meeting
 
	

	
	The Chair asked member to agree the note of the previous meeting as an accurate record.
Decision

Members approved the note of the last meeting on 9th June 2020 as an accurate record.


	


</AI8>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

Appendix A -Attendance 

	Position/Role
	Councillor
	Authority

	
	
	

	Chairman
	 Cllr Judith Blake CBE
	Leeds City Council


	Vice-Chairman
	 Cllr Teresa Heritage
	Hertfordshire County Council


	Deputy-chairman
	 Cllr Lucy Nethsingha
	Cambridgeshire County Council

	
	Cllr Julie Fallon
	Conwy County Borough Council


	Members
	 Cllr Patricia Bradwell OBE
	Lincolnshire County Council

	
	Cllr Susie Charles
	Lancashire County Council

	
	Cllr Matthew Golby
	Northamptonshire County Council

	
	Cllr Roger Gough
	Kent County Council

	
	Cllr Dick Madden
	Essex County Council

	
	Cllr Laura Mayes
	Wiltshire Council

	
	Cllr Rachel Eden
	Reading Borough Council

	
	Cllr Sara Rowbotham
	Rochdale Metropolitan Borough Council

	
	Cllr James Beckles
	Newham London Borough Council

	
	Cllr Imran Khan
	Bradford Metropolitan District Council

	
	Cllr Mark Cory
	Colchester Borough Council

	
	Cllr Judy Jennings
	Epping Forest District Council


	Apologies
	 Cllr Lesley Williams MBE
	Gloucestershire County Council

	
	Dr Phil Norrey
	Devon County Council


	In Attendance
	 
	


	LGA Officers
	 
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	1 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE
 
	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	2 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE

	


</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	
	FIELD_TITLE 


	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY

	


</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	a) FIELD_TITLE

	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	b) FIELD_TITLE

	


</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

[image: image1.jpg]

[image: image2.jpg]